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In.the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

BERNARD FROMKIN & ERNEST Lo 
LIE·BERMAN 

360 Mulberry Street 
Newark 2 J N Q . J ~ , · 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Oonsump- ) 
tion License C-249J issued by the 
Municipal Board of. Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of .) 

~=~~:~~ -- --------- ---------- ~-- ---- _l 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C .. Schutzman, Esq. j Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants were served with charges alleging that, (1) on . 
December 26, 1953 and January 2 and 5; 1954 they allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity on their licensed prem­
ises.'! vizo; the making of overtures and arrangements for_ illicit 
sexual intercourse, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 
20, and (2) on January 5J 1954 and on divers days prior thereto;; they 
had allowed, permitted and suffered a female employed on their 
licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense of and as a gift 
of custome:rs and patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of State Regula.-
tions No. 20. · · 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to charge (l); but ple~ded !12.£. 
vul t to charge (2). 

At the hearing herein, two ABC agents testified in support of 
the charges and a number of witnesses testified on behalf of defend­
ants, including two patrons", licensee From~in, bartenders Gregorio 
Vera and William Lieberman (father of licensee Lieberman), and Sarah 
--- (a female patron who had been apprehended as she left defendants 1 

licensed premises in the company of one of the agents). · 

It is' deemed unnecessary to set forth in minute detail ali of 
the testimony of these witnesses. The. testimony may be summarized 
as follows z 

The agents, hereinafter referred to by the initial letter.of 
their last names ( ~ 1W 11 and 11M11

) visited defendants' licensed prem­
ises on th~ three occasions listed in charge (l)o On the firstrocoa­
sion (the early evening of December 26, 1953) they met a female · 
called "Bimi 11 who hugged and kissed Investigator 11W. nt They then 
engaged in'conversation and made tentative arrangements to go out 
together a:r:id nmake a night of itolt However, the b~rtender, William 
Lieberman, who had been serving them the drinks was not present · 
during this conversation. Shortly thereafter a young woman known as 

11Mildredn who was introduced to the agents by Bimi sat on the lap of 
Investigator 11M. 11 There followed a vulgar conversation concerning, 



" l'ift~l:clre:d:''~ body· during.: whi.9h. she:· offere.d, to. e·ng~ge· in. saxua:T int.er-
crdur·Efe.- for $:10. oo.. pTLis the. c·o:s~.t:- o.f room:.. MiI:dre·d then le·ft· the: -
prrem:f.ses:: sa:;ring:· that. she;' would~ re·:t:urn,... Shortl'y_ "bher.eaf-t;er ,_ the:: 
a;g(3ntrs~ aske.d.. the bart.-end:e-r who· Mildr-ed was-; and~ t.old: him tha,t· s·he-, 
h:a(t agt~·eed:. to> re.tr.urn, to; th.e;~ l'f.c:ens.-ed: p.r·emis·e_.s_:' and'· to go;' OUt- tiCY 
hav·e:- tnte:r·c:aurs.e. -for'· $Iff. 00 pJ3us:· th:e.- c:o.s·t o·.f. r-0 .. om o The: oart·ena:·er 
·s.:tS:'t:exjl\ t:h~t- he dhi not 1a:row he:n·- but·.: c.ount·ered. wi'th: a- vulgar: ex:p·res ~ 
.81-~o:w a·s~. to:· ne:r· d-es:i;rab.il.f.ty.~ r·ar· tli.e.- .a-.ta·tedi purpose... The~ agents·: 
le:ft: the:' pr-errris.:e:s: b.ef.or·e.· Mildr·ed. re.turned\ 

· · · They again returne.d'.1 t:o" th.e·' Ii.c'.ensed'.. pr·emfs:es:. at appr.oxi.- _; .. 
ma:;t·e·ly 8jr3'0. p·.rrr.· ·on January. 5,.,, 1954; ta:k . .fng wi.th; them two; $.5. oo... 
b:~t;l]s: and· ed:gnt· $1 ... QO. b.i'.11:.s··_,. the: s:erfal. numbe:1:rn:'. of whfch: had~ be·en; 
trs:,te:cr fbr pur.pos e·s.- of'. id»ent·f f.fcait iio.n:... Ba"J:?t·en:d:e:r· Vera waer tend1ng;.:, 
ba'r" and: l'.tcenB":ee: Rr?omkin· wa·:s.·. a:ls:-o: p:r·e.-s;ent .. B::1mi: as:ke.d'.. Inves:tig~:t:ar~ 
uiiW" wher.e;; he:· had' be.en. ow the. rrf:gtit·- they:· wer.e' aupp:os·ed: t.o: · ha;.ve· ha:d!. a .. 
tte:ra..:te,w a:n:d? a;s)v::tsed'. b:;fm:. tfl:a.t· .. sh.e.: wo~u[:.ct be· unable; to; go· W.ri:th. him. tha:.t· 
rntghit; ... · 

Agent, nw/' engaged: in: c:onwe:rs~atLfon with:· the:· af.o,r.eriient·ion·e-d\ 
$a;ir.a:bJ who fntrodue.e'd· h.ers:eT.f- to. h:im .. and-. had; s:.ever.a~l drj;n:ks. artt h-:f:s· 
e:Jt:pens:e:. 'Dh.ey.- tne·n e:ng~.g;ed:; fn: c·:onv..er.s;a.t:-fo.n: d~uring. whd:~.ah- f..tt W'as;:. 
a;~g~e:-e'd: t'na:t; sh:e: would: ta'ke'· rriin: 01:rt.: flb:.r int.ercro:urs:,e~, :ffor.~ $J.iO·· •. OO'· plus:'. 
$;41-~ 0-C!Y for th·e: r·o01:rL,. Ttrew· wene· then,· j;o::i:n:e~d. by· A'I .. her.ta; -~-·JI; the·~, 
t"ema:.:Ee. emp:I0y.'e.e· r.e·r:·e:r.red.~c~1l:0.: fn charg:e.' ·«J2:)\ At .. Sar.ah 1 s~. req{U·es-.tt the·: 
:ilnve:s:-t:ig_a,.to.~ pa.fa: her,. the: $1.41

0. C.iJQ\,, p:Ius; an. ex.tr.a'. cf0:llar· wfrd.:.ch she·'.. 
lt'equ:e:s t·e·OJ a:"s~ a) "t-.:rp:., 11

· Befo.r-e: leavirrgr t:he; Ifc:ens:e.d: premt-s:e·s: S'arah 
w;-e:rit;. t:0" the; ]a:c;f:teSJ:: w· room\ a:nd~ 3: up:on. emerg:;tng:,. handed· "l.fc·.ense·e,, Fr.omkin 
Si©:rne:· mon'ey; whdi.c:Er. he.,, to·o.k:. w;f thout:: C'cr.mmerrt- and:. r:da:.c;ed: in: h:Es:: tro..user.· 
~o'c'ke;tl .. In.ves~tfi'B/t.or· t'W. 11

· t.e:s·:tXfied' thatr. F,romkrin t.oI.d. them~ not: t·o-. 
].eav::e'."C ·t©g:e':iihe:;i2',-:. but. fo;r; one. t.o:, Ieav:e: by-. waT o.'ifJ' the f:ride~ ·drJOr' wh·:fle.: 
the· o·itfue·.r0 le~t., l~ry wa-y o:f'" the front, d~0.or·.. As:-. they.;· pr.·epa:red: to: leave", .. 
ffa-ra:h•. aske:d: Sie·vera:.l of the:·· pa;.trmnfit if tney. wanted~. any cm·f.'f~e·e·.0-
S}Rrcrrt·;Iy' the,~ea:f:t·er·-3_ S"arah. and. Ag:er.rt 11w:' 1

• went~ o.tlt· t·o·ge·trrer" through:,. 
tJ'.le' f.rwnt, dcwr- wh..e:t?e· trhey- we~e; a.ppvehe;0d:e~d: b.y;: a" po-lic.e·: of"f~::lJe-er and' 
a;\rii·:A:BGf a:-g:e-nt. who:. wa-s· s:t:atfo.ne:~ o:u~:.s~.f:at:L Tile:y· a'lJl. fnnne·d.ia~.te·Iy· 
p·e:turn'.e)d t©'; tfae: ·1.:Ee~ensed: premts:e:s; whe·1te·· F·ro.mk±n was~. req:ue·s·t·ed1. to· pr-o·.-

. '<lfurc·e~ tfie· mti:H1e:y· from·. ln..fs· t:ro;usrer" p.o.cke~t.. He· prompt"I.y.- c:omp--J3.ied~ and it 
w·a·s". fcnmd. tfua.t th:is money· cons~-:tsxtt··ed~ o:t'" one:· o:f' the; $5;. OU bi:I.Is; and·. 
fcrur· of the. $.-.1 .. 00 b'fl1s:· ,;. the:· s~eT.·1JaiJ:. n:urnbe·r.s· o:;f' wr.r±.ch :Q:mavio·us~1.y had 
Tue'en. n0;ted .. Fro.mkfn adhr:E.t:te.d that, Sa!Fah. had: a:s"Tue·a:! f;r.fm~ to· hoidL the· 
money:· fcrr fueT.· •.. S:a-rah ]gt:e,T. pr©d~uc:eQ:' from: he:JZ'. shoe. the~· 11Jalanc:e. Of 
the:: mar·ke-:d~ money· whfarh s:h.e" had: rec:e0i.Vied; f'l?om t.he·~ inv:es·-t:fgat:or o: 

. . · . Bfarailim a.dmiit:t:ed- tha-t: s:fae: had. be·eon. dr.fukji:rag:, with~ ]hvest,iga t·o;r 
"Wf':r an'd~.· tha1t~ S'h:e had ]e·f't t.b.:ef I.fcerrs-ed~ premts·.e:s: wi.th fu:ilm 0 She. a·ls-'O' 
ad:m.·:1-tt~ed. r'e'c·e:fv.i:ng; money, r·rom~ hfm,;. par·t: 0.-r· wh.i.0h s.he.' hcvmfed. ·to 
F!?omkih:.. She: so:ug}i-t: to: exp:la1in the' :tnc.:ident. bw,.-1 s .. aying: tJ1-at~ ·the' :tnv-e:s -
-~'.f"ga:to:p•' had~ sa,id tha~t- lue wa:·a· W.f]l.fmg: t:o:: i:rp.:errd! l:J;e~t.-~re;en $,10:·. om and:_ ' 
$;:r.5.!.,cro:;: that .. h,e·: had agreed t:o: take. hen o-ut t.o~ eat;: tha:tt·J: wfuem·. t;hey 
le·'f t .. the. l.:r:a~ens,e:d pr-·emf ses. J; the:y- had:. :iln,t.end.ext. t0:· go" t:o: a-. diner;; that 

. S:l~re :iL.ntenct:e:d~ t,o· r·e:turn t:o1 the· lf.(lens~e<l. premis·e'S·. and~ b.r.'frig'. C.Q;ff'ere: to 
t.Jtve1 p·e©ifY.le' f.r0m1 w.h:om · S':tl:e~ r.ia:d.\. e01Il.e:c::tex:J:. m0:ne,y; for· that .. purpos·e: aBxtl\ 
itl"rat s~:ne. fu;a;_G_; hand!ed- the· money to_. Fromk:lin to ho·Id fbr· f.ter· ~ She· d3enied. 
e\tigag;fng :tn~ the~· c:onversa:t.,fon e:anc·ern:tng inte·r·c,o:ur-se:: as~ r·e:Ia.t·eca.~ ~-~r 
t:h:e· :Jlnv.es-t:fgator .. On 0ro .. s;s'-examina-t/fo:n_,_ she admitted that she;- had 
r1G~·-c· ha·~·. any c:onv·e-rsat::ton W."ith th.e" inve.st·i.gato-J?· as" t:o whe'r·e or how 
·muc:h. the·y-· w·ere.: g.od:ng to1 eat. ana: f.urthel? adinitte·a that. she. did no-t 
pay f 01t a:ny· o·f' · t:n:e· dr fn:ks: ~-

Bar,t:ender J1 .. ieberman,. while. ad;rru:tt.t.:Ln-gr. that t:he agen:IJ$ had: 
-. "t$1:ked' wi.t'h. ·h:fmi. co.nc.ernfng: :B'inr:li and had a·s"kedJ h:i'..m whetn:eJ:? MilL©:re'ct 
w.o-·u]d, ·en:gag_e: in int'.er-c o'\urs-e.; denf.ed. tna t he.- had ma.de the· V'llllgar­
:t?·emark a t't.rfhut.ed to. h.irrt by· the' age:nt ., He furt.he.r denied'. that he 
had s.een Mildred ·s-.i.tting o·n the: lap o-:f· Inves·t·igator 1

'
1'.M·" and als:o­

de:nied having. heard· anyr c'onver.s;atio.ns. betw·e-en tne men and. any of· 
t.he' f emale.s. .. · 



BULLETIN 1041 PAGE 3. 

Bartender Vera testified that he remembered the agents visiting 
·the licensed premises and admitted that they had asked him Sarah ~s 
name and had also asked him, uHow is she?rr However, he denied the 
conversation attri,buted to him -by the agents and further denied that 
he had ever seen any females solicit men for immoral purpos~s at the 
licensed premiseso 

Fromkin admitted that he 1mows Sarah and that she had asked him 
to hold some money for her until she returned. He testified that 
Sarah had told him that she was going to a restaurant; that she had 
asked him if he wanted anything to eat; that she had announced to the 
patrons at the bar that she was going to a restaurant and had asked 
them if they wanted her to bring.anything back for them. He further 
testified that he was merely holding the money as a favor and that he 
took no implications from her requesto He denied suggesting that· 
Sarah and the investi~ator leave bydifferent doors and also categor­
ically denied charge ll). 

The two patrons testified tha.t they !).ave never observed any 
·immoral activ:tties upon defendants rr licensed premises. 

At his request, counsel for defendants appeared before the 
Director in oral argumento In sum, he urged that the proofs failed 
to establish defendants' guilt and, more specifically, that there was 
no participation in or lm.owle~ge of any immoral activity upon the 
part of the licensees or their employees. 

After considering all of the evidence and counsel's argument, 
I am satisfied that overtures and arrangements for illicit sexual 
intercourse were made upon the lj.oensed premises o I am also satisfied 
that defendantsu 'bartenders were aware of these overtures and arrange­
ments. Indeed, it is possible 9 even probable.9 that defendant Lieberman 
knew or had reason to know what was going on. I find defendants guilty 
as to charge (1). · 

(2) .. 
As already indicated defendants have pleaded n££ vult to charge 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo However, by letter 
dated November 20~ 1953, defendants 0 attention was directed to Rule 5 
of State Regulations No. 20, with particular reference to "gutter 
type" language and the possibility that unescorted females were fre­
quenting the premises soliciting male patrons for drinks. In that 
letter defendants were informed that they would be well advised to 
utighten up 11 their control on the conduct and language of the patrons 
at their licensed premiseso 

I have given considerable thought to the penalty to be imposed 
in this case. Most certainly the facts and circumstances which moved 
me to find guilt on charge (1) necessitate a severe penaltyc However, 
under all of the attendant circumstances~ including the fact that 
neither the licensees nor their employees procured females for the 
agentsJ or were instrumental in effecting their acquaintances or in 
any other way promoted or actively participated in the overtures or 
arrangements, revocation of the license would be unnecessarily severe. 
Re Oranges and Hinkes; Bulletin 1039, Item 5. Nevertheless, as was 
pointed out in that ca.se, "the unholy union of vice and liquor on 
licensed pr~emises cannot 9 and will notJ be tolerated. 11 Under all of 
the circumstances I shall suspend defendants 1 license for two hundred 
ten days. 

The frequency of violations of the kind involved in charge (1) 
has given me considerable concern and question arises as to whether or 
not more severe penalties should be imposed in cases of this kind. An 
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irnmediat.e re-examination of the Divisi.on 1s policy with respect to 
this question is in ord·er. 

Accordingly!# it is 3 on this 24th day o.f November, 1954j) 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt.i.on License G.=249.9 issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever.age Cont.rol o.f the City of -
Newark to Bernard Fromkin & Ernest L·o Lie-be-rman~ for premises 360 
Mul-berry Street, Newark, be and the same is he·reby suspended for 
tw.o hundred ten (210) days 9 commencing at 2~00 a.m. November 30j)_. 

-1954.11 and terminating at 2g00 a"m. June 28$ 1955" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direetoro 

2-.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVIT.IES 
(PERMITTING MAKING ARRANGEMENTS ON,LICENSED PREMISES FOR ILLICIT 
SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - LICENSE SUS-PENDED FOR 180 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EMANUEL SUSSMAN & HYMAN SUSSMAN 
111 Washington St. 
Newark 2:; N.. J " -» 

Holders of Pl.enary Retail ConSJlmp­
tion License C-897, issued for the 
19.53"~54 lie·ens·ing period by the 

· Municip.al Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contro.1 of the City of 
Newark; and renewed for the 1954-55 
licensing period to them 

t/a JOE us BAR_, 

for the same premises~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Saul C0 Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F Ambrose:; Esqe, appearing for.Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charg·e alleging that on 
October 26Jl 28.? 30 and 31 3 1953, they allowedJ permitt·ed and suf­
f·ered lewdness and immoral activity upon the·ir licensed premis.es.? 
viz .. , the. making of arrangements- for illicit s:exual intercourse .9 in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Re.gulat.ions No. 2·0" 

At the hearing herein two ABC agents who conducted the inves­
tigation a:t the licensed premis·es on the dates above mer1tioned 
(hereinafter referred to as Ihvestigato·r nF· 11 and Inve.s·tfgator H) 

and- another ABC agent t11Tho accompanied them to the vicinity of the 
licensed premises on October 31 (hereinafter referred t:o as Inve-s-

. tigato:r "c· 11
) testified in support of the charges. On behalf of 

defendants, licensee Emanuel Sussman, bartender Joseph De Rogati"s~ 
and s-everal. patrons testified~ It is deemed unnec.essary to set 
forth· .in detail the testimony of all these witne·ss'e·.s o The tes\t·imo.ny 
may· be. summarized as fo.llow.s i 

The . inv-es tigators first visited the prem1.S"es on the aft.ernoo:.n 
o.,f· October 26th, at which time De Rogatls was tending bar. Inves·ti­
gator rrF" talked with a female patron named Helen whom the bartender 
had described as "on the make 11 and '\~·lean 11

• After Helen had. left 
the premises the bar.tender asked Inves-tigat0r "F" "How- d.id you make 
out?n and he. replied that Helen had agreed to engage in sexual inter­
course with him and t.o meet him at the license:d premises for that. 
purpose on Wednesday night. The bartender sa.id that she was a fre­
quent visitor at the licensed premises. and claimed that he had 
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engaged in intercourse with her and that she was "good". In reply to 
a question from Investigator 11R11 as to how much she would char~e the 
bartender· said "give her a fin, that is e.nough for both of you'. He 
told the agents that he does not work at night but that, if he is 
not at the licensed premises at night, he is usually at the drug store 
on a nearby corner. He was relieved as bartender by licensee Emanuel 
Sussman and,,, as he left the licensed premises, he told the agents that 
he would see them on Wednesday night~ 

. They returned at approximately 8i30 p.m., Wednesday, October 28, 
·1953, at which time licensee Emanuel Sussman and Al Paretti were tend­
ing bar. When questioned as to whether he had seen Helen, Sussman 
replied that he had not seen her all day. They then asked for 
De ·Rogatis and Sussman replied that he had not been there that even­
ing but that he usually drops in. The investigators disclosed to 
Sussman their arrangements with Helen .and discussed with him another 
female seated at the bar. Sussman said that he did not know her name 
and explained that he had only recently acquired the licensed prem­
ises; that De Rogatis had worked as bartender for the previous owner; 
that they had continued his employment; that he could give them infor­
mation on the various females and that they should speak to him when 
he came in. · 

The investigators returned on the afternoon of October 30, at 
which time De Rogatis, who was.tending bar., asked tpem hOW"they made 
outo They explained that Helen did not keep her date and De Rogatis 
said that he had seen Helen and had told her that they had been there 
on Wednesday to meet her· for the purpose of having intercourse. 
There followed a conversation during which be Rogatis discussed the 
desirability and cleanliness of certain females and agreed to try to 
obtain women for them later that same evening. The agents again 
returned at approximately 9 ~15 p .. m. but De Rogatis did not arrive 
until after midnight. There again followed a conversation in which 
De Rogatis pointed out a number of females who, he said, were '''clean" 
and would engage in intercourse~ He then asked the agents whether· 
they would return the next day and when they replied in the affirma­
tive he told them that he .would have two girls for them, !lelen if she 
we~e there;i and, if not} two other girls. 

1 

At approximately 1~00 pQm. on Ootober 31, 1953, the investiga­
tors telephoned to the licensed premises and asked De Rogatis if the 
females were thereo ·He replied in the negative but sa1d that he 
expected them any minute and that he would be waiting for them. 
Investigators "F 1

'
1 and ''R" entered the licensed premises at approxi­

mately 1:30 p.m., each taking with him five one-dollar bills, the 
numbers of which had previously been noted for identification pur­
poses. Investigator "C" remained outside.. De Rogatis told Agents 
11F n and "R 11 ·that the girls had not yet ~rrived but told them that a 

woman se·ated at the bar, later identified as Frieda, was a -'tgood laytt 
and was "clean'';. The investigators talked with Fried~ who· resp.onded 
in a demons tra ti ve and aff ec tiona te manner and agreed .to engage· in' 
interc·ourse~with them for $5.00 .. The agents informed De Rogatis of 
their arrangements and he advised them.to pay her only $3.00. How­
ever, the agents each paid Frieda. $5 ./00 in marked money which she placed 
in her purse which was on the bar. When Frieda went to the ladies' room 
Investigator "Fn told De Rogatis of their plans. Shortly thereafter 
the investigators left the licensed premises with Frieda through a 
rear door where they were apprehended by Investigator nc '' and local 
police officers. Later, at police headquarters, De Rogatis adm'itted 
discussing Helen and Frieda with Investigators "F'' and "R", admitted 
the telephone conversations hereinabove referred to and also admitted 
that"he.was~supposed to get a couple of females for them and that he 
had discussed with the investigators their financial aFrangemen;t;s 
with Frieda., · 



. ;· .... • ... .i. 

· ··BtJLLETrn~~~~1;o,~1 

.. :on .er.o·ss -examinat·.ion :.th-e ·.-1n:ve;s·t2:ga:t·o:rs .admltt:-ed tha:t .. _:they .. had.. 
:no:t'.:·s:een any o:ther ·ques:t:i-ona~bl.;_e -cronduet .a(t ,.de:f1enuants ., .. :li.eens·,eii~ ·t:, ~ 
;pr.ein:)..s:.es and -.that they had .. no.t be:;en ·.so]~·ic:d,t,.em_. or .appr.oa~eh-ed · ;py · ~;<; 
·any1:-.other ftemal-es wh.il·e ·t.he.F;e. · r::.s; 

(. ~ ::·, ~-. 

·<· Inves.t.:i,:gat-:or ''·C rt ·t:es:t.'.Lf.i·ed ·.that ihre .b:ad :B·:e:en ·the :otae.r inve)~rk'.L·­
gato rs . le.a v,e the l.icens.e:d .premi-se.:s ·JWi:t.h -r-~_F.r ieda "1

. ,; that ·J,the ·marlitea· 
·money ··nad l:>.e:e-n ·found .in F.r..ied:a v.s .JJtw.;S'e.; .,:and ·:tti:at .D.e ;Bqg~tl's inad :.E:atre 
·:the '.·'admi:s:.sions at ·polie·e .headqiu.arte.ns ::a·s -.her:.e~ina:bove .inii:c.at:ed.~:, __ , 
.:On .eros.s-::examination.J .he .t:es-t·i:f.:i:ed that ·De ·Rqgatis :had ·.changed-:.~±~ 
.'.S.t.ory from .t·ime to time -;a:n:d ·that :he :r:e£:us·.eci ·to .answ:er :::sa.me .o.f -.th-e-· 
gue.sit.io.ns asked :o.i' .him. 

-. On behal.f of d.e:f:endan:ts_, Emanue.l Bu:s·s:man .te:stifi:ed ~;t:ha:t .:h:e 
a:ct~iv.ely .eonducts .the b-us.ine;s,s at <the .·l:icci·ena:ed :premi:s·es.; ·:.that .hi-s 
.:father ,. :Hyman -Sus,s:man the .other ."l.i~c-ens·,e:e, AiO;·S'B :;no·t .act.tweJ:,y ::·part.i·~ 
.,eipate in .the ··managemen.t ,.of' ·the :P.:r.emis·e's :; and ,.that th~y had .r;et·a-.in:ed 

.. De Ro:gati.s, the :bart,end:.er·fu.om :th·ei.r ::p:red:ec;e:s'.s:or. H:e :.'clenl~e'd ·:.that 
~the·re had ~b.e·e.n any lew.Q.neS'S :or ·~immoral .;acrt'tV.i'ty :upori ·the >l:i'C'SD.S.:e;d 
.-;pr_emi·s.es or that he· trau.·.·q:is:cus.sed :w.ith .,the:- inve.stiga-to·r.s ·the :13.a.ib.;)'ec'"· 
of"· .interc:our.s.e. ··He ... f:~ther :t-.e:st·if~ed ,t&a?tj· ·Mh·en :the '..inve.s:tigat:o.·rJa 

.:s:p-oke ·to him concerni~lt .Helen, he ·thou;gn:t·._.'.that~J;hey ·were ~ac.t~g 
sj;r.ang .. ely . .and end.eav:o .. xHad ·tD 'd:.1,s.c.o..ur~g.e ·:fi:rrt.h.$r :~:eon.vter.s:at_ion... ~He 
den ie'd that he ·had :any'. know"31e:dge ·that :De Ro;gat.i's engag.ed. ·:ri:n .. c.Gnv::er­

.. J:rat ions or did anything '.e:l'S·;e .:Ln 'conme,c·tio.n ·1Wi;th .immoral ,:ac:ti1lit~1e:s.,, 
.. He .f;urther .deni,.ed ~that· any ·;o.:f ~the .r'.ema:-l;es .haqi · :~5l·.t.ed :in .. ':a ::>s.us,·p.:i.cJ.,1ous 
·.manner.~ 

De '.Rq.gat.is .te.-stif±;ed ·that he had .sieen ·.rnn.re..s.'t.igat-G>.r:s ·r~F"1 
.• and 

·nR" at the l.ieens.ed pr·emis.e.s .in Dot.ob-er .i95B:,; ,-that ·they .:.had .. gue:s-
·~t-ioned .him ·c,one.erning Hel.en »but .den.:Led -ttiat .. he .:dis:c:uss:e:d. .her .. moral:B 
.·or her .. -availability fnr :interco-.ur,sre. He .d:en:i~ed ·.that ·he .. int.ro-ducea. 
He.1.en to the agents or ·th.at he ·made ,a :date f,o_r .:her ·.wi~th ·them... .·He 
.fx.t.rther denied that he had ,agre.ed to ·,,b1b:t:a.in ;:,~y "·.f~emales .'.~for .th.em :at 
_any .t'ilne. H.e -.admit-t;.ed that ,t;_h~y had "cal.led him on :the telbepho.ne _o:n 
·:{}e't.o.ber 3:lst but .cla~imed :that :.th~y Jaad .~mer:e.lj.y :.t:O:ld hti.m .·that th:e,y: 
.w:ould :be there in .a little wh11.e. .He .admit·t:ed ·:that Fri:e.da .was ~p.res­
.:-ent .on that occ.a-s.io-n .and. ,cla.ime.d :.that .:Inves·.t_t,ga:bor t~Fm ~.£p;oke ,.to .h:bn 
.'.in 'Ital :Lan, of whi:ch he under:s·tands -.but .l.i tt.1e. .. , and. that, :the -.::inve's:t..i -

... ;gat.o:r 11sed .. an :expres.sion which .he ·did .not .un,aerstand,·., .He: deni·erl 

.'that .he had- told .the ag.ents that ]rri-..~da was .a ':~gDod la.y·" : o.r that . .he 
,had ;di.scus.s.ed. her wit.h them. .He alSiO ~JJ:.enied d..ie,c.us,s~ir:!:g ··w:ith .~them 
·.their f inane.ial ·,ar.r:fill:_gement,s .~w 1th :Fr·i:e;da or :making ·.the ~adrriis:s±ons 
~·att:r:i1hut(ed t:o .h:i.:m )by the in ve.s tigatoF.s ... 

. Two patrons,, husband and wif.e, .:t:e:stif'ied that :;th:ey ·v:i:s~it .. th.e 
.lic,:e.nse.d premi.s.es appraximatel.y ·,.four -.nlghts :a week; that the.y .were 
.:.Pr-e:Sent on Oc·to.b.er .2:8 .and. O.c.t,oib.er 3..0 when ·t'h:e ... inv.e·s tigators ,-,said 
the_y:·wer·e ther~ ·j -and that ·.th~y ·,saw no .. l;ewdne.:S·B or immo.r.al ,.a.c.t±v.it~y 

·up.on the .Tieens·ed pr.ernise:s then .or at .any o.ther t .. ime. · The·y . .admitte. ~ 
·howe:v:er., that they.· have .se·en .une .. sc:o:rt·ed T,e.mal:es at the .licens:ed 
· p.:t?emis e:s .• 

. ·At his r~;eque.~·t J counsel .f.'.O:P the a.icens.e.e:s ,capp.eaJ?.ed be.foJ?.e .. .the 
·n1r-e:c:tor c0n oral .argument.. In .gener.al:J he ,cc0ntend,ed that .de.fendants ·t 
.guil.t had not be.en ·established ·by ·.the ,eviclenc,e .and_, .more· par.ticular'.~y 3 
·that neither .the licens .. ees nor ·.their' en~.p.lo,y:ee.s had ·introdu.c~ed ".any 
fema,les to ·the investi.gat.or.s or pro.c,ur:ed ·any .f:emale:s .i'or :immo:.ra.l :pur-·­
p;O;Sf~.s ; -and that the-y t.o.ok no part in . .and di.d not ov:erb:ear ···.the -:arrange -

·ment,s .. . He also s-tr,e"'B:s·ed ·the fa.c·t that the harten:d~er .,i:s ho ·1onzge·r 
:,emp19ye.d upon the d:efendant·s 1 llc;ens:e.d ·p:r.:emi·s.es. 

:,.After cons·ider.ing all of the evidenc.,e .and ,counse,l 1s -~argument_, 
. I :am ·-s:atisfi:ed that .arrangements fo.r :i.lLLcit .s.exual inter:eo.ur.se .:wer·e 
~made, up.on the lic·ensed pr,em.ises .and .that d·e.fendl.ants· 1 ,.bart·ender was 
.aware of these arrangements . .Furthermo:t?e J the.re is s.ome ,ev.idenc e 
that d,efendant Emanuel .Sussman Jmew or had r~9::Bon to know of ·the 
afor~mentioned activities .of the ibart!end .. er De ·Hoga.tis. 
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I find defendants guilty· as· ·charged. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I have given care­
ful considerat;ion to the penalty ··to be imposed in this case~ Clearly, 
the facts and circumstances which moved me to f.ind guilt necessitate 
a severe penalty. However, under all of the attendant circumstances, 
including-the fact that neither the licensees nor their employees· 
actually procured females for the agents, or introduced them..9 or pro­
moted or actively participated in the arrangements, revocation of the 
license ·would be unnecessarily severe. Re Oranges and Hinkes, Bulle­
tin 1039, Item 5. Nevertheless, as was pointed out in that case, 
"the lli'1.holy union of vice and liquor on licensed premises cannot, and 
will not, be toleratedG IT Under all bf the circumstance.s I shall sus­
pend defendants' license for 180 days. 

The frequency of violations of the kind here involved has given 
me considerable concern and question arises as to whether or not more 
severe penalties should be imposed in cases of this kind. An immedi­
ate re-examination of the Division's policy with· respect to this 
question is in order~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of November,. 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-897, issued 
for the 1954-55 licensing period by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Emanuel Sussman & Hyman 
Sussman, t/a Joe 1 s Bar, 111 Washington Street, Newark, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a.m. November 30, 1954, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. 
May 29, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

3 . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION - ILLEGAL 
SITUATION "CORRECTED - CHARGE ALLEGING HINDERING OF INVESTIGATION, 
DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYSG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CLUB ECHO j INC G 

287 Main St. 
Hackensadk, No Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Pl.enary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License. C-6 for the 1953-54 
and 1954-55 :licensing years, issued ) 
by the City Council of the City of 
Hackensack. ' ) 
-~---------J---------------------~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stephen Toth, Jro, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wpod~ Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORi 
; ) 

Defencfant :pleaded not.guilty to the following charges: "1 

~ 
11 ; . .; 

1. In; yol_fr application dated May 4, 1953, filed with the:Oity 
Council] of ~Hackensack, upon which you obtained your 1953-54 

· plenaryi retail consumption license, you, after.listing your 
stockholders in answer to _Quest ion 22 as Frank ·Baker is ( 10 .· 
shares pr ~0%), Gus Bakeris (56 2/3 shares or 56-2/3%) and·, 
Theodor~ T~ Christakos (33 1/3 shares or 33-1/3%), falsely: 
stated -;'No 1

! in answer to Question 24, which asks,: 'Has any 



: 1:~;.rBilrsmIT'rnN1 Jfilitlt.¥1 ,, 

.. ·-

.~ ~ · ·,.· ~-?~~· '; ~,;.~~ar~±~~~:··:._~~~~--:.·:~~~:~a:.·.~:~'.~~e._,,~~;:~~:~~'.'.;'.~,~1,~~~::·~~~~-··· ~~~;:~·e:.c:ti~~r ·· .:r~~~~-,:~~:~ __ ~-.... 
,D~v.;±s.,rqn .. _pff, .. , A:l.co.n.~a;~kc JB.eN:e .. n~g:e , .. ,G.a.n;ir~oil , ... was .... Ji~~~e:s t.dt,;ga1t.i,11g .. '"th~,,_: 

···:§i1$~1i~~i!igf51[,@:~;~;~~~~~~l' 
r' , ' •• 1_ ~ I f 

.tE'he· ~;at'.:t:orm:e:,y ff:or .(ttafse·ntiant ;qg11e~ert:b:eti ·na:o 1'eN4r~enc··e·~ ·1iJfa1.~~sumnthl'.l!es nap 

5et;il~e1~~~~~il:a~~~~t~i!=~· 
:.ito. '°d;fs-C'il·o:s:e ·1·];\re <c·:o:rrdt:iJt:imna:-1 .i·tiillJl -:roj·f: 'iS'.BJl-re f0Ur .~:im:\P·eiS::tq;:gat:iun -~:irritf'.,,:·~:-aJ;iJt:efS 

\¥trctt' ~~-~rt1i·+~~~Ji£, ~n~~· -x~:.~~11J~ · :j:t:~ iN~w ... ;:[[~~~u·:,~a~fi.:.,. ·'~~p:p:a:ne~~t1~~· ;- ·5113 ·-:;~s;; 
\:.ej]~~~-gi:ll:~!l:-e -~~O ((JV'fil c:o~e· ~j~htbr.Q ~ct!' tft~e j~Sttp:d,;~ .cQ~f . {~q!elle:rtdattt ;:C~e.:1:r:;p~or:a:tti::on • 

@.u ,~:1~~0;f!i=~t·~i=~:=?6 i ;~:u;z:e=~:~:~i~2~~~u ure 
·:il-hang)es -]~ ;~anti. ·3 . . :iI .~halli ·::s~us·pie·nd ·'"tliEf.fl;entl:anti ~r:s ';JJi:c"ens~e· /"f-o:r' ·-i~we:n~y rda~ 
;.Qe·.Q:iiu~~ · ~ai tthe .... :~cEoJJ@t1~~;p ;~~t, j:f~'At!h: :ii~:,~cih.si:rr~~·:· :u (~R~ :m:n~~k ~)g~~:o:PJL<D.~;- .:dnc,. y' 

~i~~:~!i.~·.i::~~~=~;=~=~i:r!~~!~~~~lin 
·~~q:c~:o~n~9.~t:qg~:!Ay.:, .. ~~rt ~i;:}fs ... , r;;Q~ .. tut]~;s LB:'AtL(~y c.Qff 1'.RP.~~-rrrb:e.~'.J ;'It.:~~~~;J 
" '·• . :i . 

~ :11J::= ~~:;,)rJ=~ ~=t:: i~;:::i~~~= ~~:;:: ~k 



BULLETIN 1041 PAGE 9. 

to ·c1Ub Echo, Inc~, for premises 287 Main Street, Hackensack.ii be and 
the· same is.hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
3:00a.m .. November 15, 1954~ and terminating at 3:00 a.m. December 
10, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
DANCE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VICTORIA LODI BAR, INC. 
Route 46 (formerly 6) 
Lodi, N .. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-11, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 

~~-~~~~~--------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,·appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded~~ to the following charge: 

non September 25, 26 and October 2 3 1954; you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, in that female entertainers performed in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20. u · · 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents visited defendant's 
·.licensed premises on the early mornings of September 25 and 26 and 

October 2, 1954. 

On e~ch of the aforem~ntioned occasions an entertainer intro­
duced as 11Alician, attired in a bra and abbreviated tights, performed 
a novelty dance over a flame emanating from a container on the stage 
floor. She bent her knees and proceeded .to do the "bumps and grindsn 
in time with· the music. She then slowly raised and low.ered herself 
in this position and continued to do the ribumps and grindsn in a 
manner. to simulate sexual intercourse. Also,.·· on several of the occa­
sions, a female entertainer known as "Chi Chi 11 did a dance consisting 
of nbu.mps and grinds" and vari9us suggestive movements of her body. 

The pe~formances such as those described above have no place on 
licensed premises. Re The MLC Corporation, Bulletin 934, Item 7; 
Re Eagle Ear & Grill, Inc.,. Bulletin 935, Item 2; Re Corma, Bulletin 
.913, Item 4; Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend . 
defendant's license for the minimum period of thirty days~ Re DiAngelo, 
supra. Five 'days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,, leaving 
a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of Nove~ber, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta.:Ll Gons:umP.t..ipn.~Li.c~nse C-11, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi' to Victoria Lodi Bar, Inc~, 
for premises on Route 46 {formerly 6), Lodi, be and the same is hereby: 
suspended for twenty~five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. November 
15, 1954, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. December 10, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 



DISC.IPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT .LESS THAN PR.ICE 'LISTED IN· 
MINIMUM -.. CONSuMER RESALE PRICE LIST ·- ·sJ\.lE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS 
IN.V°tOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS .NOo 38 - PRIOR .REG.ORD 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ,27 DAYS:;) LES.S 5 F'GR .PLEA 0 ' 

In .the Matter of Dis.c iplinary 
Proce~edings ·against 

THREE STAR TAVERN, INC~ 
. :T/a.· HIGH LIFE BAR & .GRILL 

, , · c:or ~ Suss·ex Turnpike & Calais Road 
Randolph Township : 
P.O. R.Dw. #2~ Dover, N. Jo, 

·Holder of 'Plenary Retail Consurnpt.ion 
:Li.cense .G-7, is·sued by the T.ownship 
Committee of· Rando.lph ·Township. 
,_.,._, __ -- -- _.;_: ___ - _____ ._,,_ - -~- - -·- - -- _, -.-·--.- - --~- ~ 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE'R-. · 

Three Star Tav:ernJ Ine., by Haro.ld Moy.es, .Pr:e-sid,ent. . 
~Edward .F o Ambrose, Esq. ~ appearing f.o.r Divi·s~ion of .Alcohol.le··· 

'Bev.erag.e .Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The :.def:endarit has pleaded .Q.Q£. vul t ·to charges alleging that (l:) 
.it s-old at· retail an a.l:c.oho.lic :beverage at T.e·s.s than the price · 
thereof .li.st·ed in the then .currently e.ff:ectiv:e Minimum Consumer 
Resale Priee Li.st, in violat.ion .of Rule 5.of Stat~e .Regulations No,, 
30J and ·(2) ·that, during prohibited hours, it so:ld alc:oho-lic bever­
ages in -original containers 'for off·~premise.s -:eons-umpt1on» in. 
violati;o.n of .Rule 1 of State .Regulations No. ,38,a · 

·The f"ile he.rein d.isc·loses that .on -.Sund~y-j D.cto·be.r ·24, ·1954., 
at about 1 ~40 p .. m. j an ABC .agent who ·;w.as .Pre:·s-.ent .in· de·fendant·~·s 
·1i,censed premi:se.s. -purchased f.r:om John Leslie :Shank~ a par:t-:t1me bar­
t·ender ther.ein 3 .a pint bottle of Seagram''·s 7 ·Drown Whi-s~ey for 
-*~. 80. _The then current minimum pri.c'.~ for the 'item in qu.es·ticm was 
$2 0 83. The .agent left the premtses with hi:s Jn1rchase and 11 sh9rtly 
thereafte.r-, he and ·two .other agents ·e.nt-ered ·d:efendant 1·s pr·emises .and 
identified themselves t.o the af'oresa.J...d bart,emder who .admitted the 
saleG 

Def:endant has a prior adjudlcated recor.do E·ffect:ive July_ 24:.' 
· ·t.T951, its- lic.ens-.e was suspended f.or two .days ,b_y the State Director 

.. ..f:or_ ,mi'slliabe.ling a :beer tap~ Se·e Bulle tin .914, .It·em .6 .o . ·The nfinimum. 
·_pehalt.y ·imposed for the vio.lati.on :a11~ged in <c.<ha~ge .1 :i.s ·ten days . 
·{Re Br.o.oke, Bullet.in 1002, It-e"m 12) .and .)1 ·for 'the vio:lat·ion a·11ege:.d 
in charge· 2, fifte·en days (Re Zayak~ Bull·etin 1031, -Item -6) .. · · .:S~nc:e 

· _.,the .Prior record .occurr.ed w.ithin a .f·iv·.e-year per:iod-9 tt w.1·1.1 be <e.o.n­
.. i;:>.idered: in f'ixing ·the instant penalty- '(Re 'To:ny-Y,s Whi.te Tavern_,: BU:l·­

le:.t·in 1·035, Item ·4). I shall susp\end .defendant vs license .for twenty­
seven days and r.emi t five day·s for -the ple.a en.t·ered herein, leaving 

·a ne.t · .s-uspens-'.Lon of tw.enty-ywo .. days. · 
. . 

.Accor.d~'Jgly, tt is, mi this 10th day of .N.ov·ember.~, 1954,,. 

\ORDERED that Plenary .Reta·il Consumpt.ion Li:cense C ..;7 ~ is.sue.d p __ y 
the '.Townsh:Lp Committee of Rando.lph Township to ·;Thr.ee ;star ·Tav,ern, Tnc ... -~ 

·' t/a: High :~.~if'e -Bar & Gr.ill.$ fo.r ·premis~es at Cor· o Sussex ·Turnpike. '& · 
: .: ca·1a1.s ·Road, _Randolph To:wnship,,9 be and the .sam:e is -~her=eby ·sus;pe·nde·d 

for tw:enty-tw.o {2.2) .days, :c.ommenctng at 2 i,00 .a ... m o November 15, _1954_., 
:and t·e-rmina:ting at 2 %·00 a .. :m .• .December 7 ~ 195·4,... . ... 

:WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D.ire·et.or o 
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6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL IN GARAGE - STILL 
AND OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY FOUND THEREWITH O:ttl)~RED FORFEITED -
GARAGE ORDERED PADLOCKED. 

In-the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
August 7, 1954 of a still, appurtenant 
equipment and two 5-gallon carts of ) 
alcohol, in a garage located at 228 
Fa.rnham A venue,. in the Borough of ) 
Lodi, County of Bergen and State of 
New Jersey. ) 

. . 

------------------------~-------------

Case No. 8673 

ON HEARING 
OONCLUSIONS' AND ORDER 

Joseph HG Gaudielle, Esq.,: by B.F:ranklin Boggia, Esq., Attorney for 
· Nicholas Catania. 

I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether a 
still, appurtenant equipment, two 5-gallon cans of alcohol, and other 
personal property, 'described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on 
August 7, 1954 in a garage located at 228 Farnham Avenue, Lodi, New 
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited, and fur­
ther to determine whether the premises should be padlockedo 

When t.he matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33 :2-4, an 
appearance was entered on behalf of Nicholas Catania, the owner of 
the premises, who sou;ght return of a bicycle and a kitchen ca·binet, 
and also sought to avoid padlocking of the premiseso Forfeiture of 
the balance of the seized property was not opposed by any pers~n. 

The Deputy Chief of Police of Lodi testified that about 11:30 
p.m. on August 6, 1954 he detected an odor of mash while in the 
vicinity of the above premises. He summoned other police .officers, 
and together with such officers trac.ed the odor to. Catania is premises. 

The officers walked through the driveway of such premises to" a 
three-car garage. The doors of one section of the garage were open, 
and Nicholas Catania was seated therein,.in the dark, with cake and 
coffee on a cabinet. There was a connecting door leading to the 
other section of the garageo Through the door the officers observed 
a still. The bicycle was in the still section. 

The officers thereupon arrested Catania. He refused to answer 
any questions at the time, but at police headquarters he told the 
officers that he rented the seqtion of ·the garage where the still was 
found to a stranger for $60.00 per month ror washing fluid. Catania 
refused to sign a written statement to that effect. The Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control was notified of the seizure. ABC agents 
arrived at t~e premises on the morning of August 7, 1954, met the 
police officers, and seized the still. In addition to the still, a 
high pressure steel boiler, an oil burner, about 900 gallons of mash, 
two cans of ~llicit alcohol, and the cabinet and bioyale were seized. 

· The age~ts ascertained that water and electric current were sup­
plied to the: still from Catania's dwelling immediately irCfront of the 
garage. The still was not registered with the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic· Beverage Control, as required by R. S. 33~2-l. 

Rose Catania, wife of Nicholas Catania, testified that they have 
owned and occupied the dwelling for the past two years; that the 
garage was erected last year with electric current and water supply, 
for use at times as a sunnner kitchen, and also to garage a car and 
truck owned by her husbandG 
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.. -- :- :. - Nich9las .Catania 1·s·, employed': by. a: talloring concern,· wit;ti ie~,~­
earn~ngs, _of between $65 .. :00- ·and :$75e00. per week~ · In ad,dit·ion~ last. 
year he intended to enter into a partnership. in. the heating l'ine_, 
arid use the garage ·for storing their truckp but the venture never 
ma.teri~lized-. .They appear to have .no ·other. assets·:than the t~uck, 
a 19JO sedan, and the premises. tn:· quei?tion·6 . l n~:-'. 

.. -

The" eir-acumstanees appear to., ind:icate.· def-initely that Nicho~L~s 
·Catania. eith-er: participated in the· illicit- still operation,· or j;i.t;·: 

· the· very least, was aware thereof.. He" do.es not appear to· have ·any 
previous criminal recqrd for violating any liquor laws". · Urid'er -the 
circumstances, padlocking of the garage should serve as an adequate 
lesson-.·· However;· ;none o·:t the person.al- property. seized can be· · 
returned sinee"oatan:La. obviously did not violate the law unknowingly., 
Ro S ~- ·33-:2-7_., . . 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that. the seized prop­
erty, more fully described in Schedule 11A11 attached hereto., consti-

. tutes unlawfu,1 property _and the _~arne_ be and hereby. is. forfeited in 
-. accordance with the provisions .of. R. S .,_ ·33 ~2-5, -an.d that it be 
·r·etained·· _for ·the. use o{ ··1:10-spit~lS "_·and' sta.,~e, _·county, and municipal 

· ·institutions,- ·or q.estroyed; i~L,whole ·or~~ .part at the direction, of 
~he ·Direc·tor of· th:e Divis.i<;m o:f Alco_nolio .. Beve:rage .Control; and it 
is further _. · · · · 

ORDERED tha·t the. garage .on ·premises· owned and occupied by 
Nichola13 Catania, located at 228 Farnham Avenue,_ in the· Bo:rough of 
Lodi;· County of Bergen. and .-s·tate· of New· J_ersey, · be~ng .the bl:lilding. 
i_n which the ,.a.till was· s·:~i2'.ed·, shall -~ot be used_ or- _.occupied for . · 
any ·purpose" whatsoe_v·er; for· a. period of, six months ..'I commencing the. 
1st day of ·December, .. 1954·; · · · ·" · · · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dated: No-ve·moer _ 9, 1954 e .• . :Dire-ctor 9 

•I •• ' 

2 - 5 gallon cans of alcohol 
1 ·cooke·r · 
1 copper· c_ol'umh . 
·4· tanks-_witli.m'ash 
1 · coo·1er · .. · 

· 1 -.'re·c~·iving hmk 
l - mixing tank· 

_10 - empty _5 gallon_. cans 
· · l .... Marlow w~ ter pump 

1 - ·Sump pump . 
:1 ~-oil blower· . 
l Thr~f~ Master' H~ater · 

·l exhaus·t __ fan· 
· i · 1 - cabinet " .. 
· · 1 · - Elgin bicyc·1e · 

1 - hot water booste~ · 
"1 -'.Gene·ral Electrfc oil burner 

_ copper t'ubing · · 
l ~ boiler. 

.I •• 

" ~ . . . ~. ··:: ,· j. ' 

.. 
': • .1 • .• 

I. 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT ALCOHOL -
ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR .. 

In-the Matter of the Seizure on 
August 12J 1954) of 7 five~gallon 
bottles of alcohol and a Cadillac 
sedan on the northbound lane of the 

) 

) 

New Jersey Turnpike$ in the Township ) 
of South Brunswick, County of Middlesex 
and State of New Jerseye ) 
~~----------------~-------------~------~ 
Ora Eo Brown, Pro Seo 

Case Noo 8679 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

General Motors Acceptance Corporation, by John F. Overton, Jro, 
Branch Manager. 

Io Edward Amada$ Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether 
7 five-gallon bottles of alcohol, and a Cadillac sedan, described in 
a schedule attached hereto, seized on August 12, 1954 on the north­
bound lane of the New Jersey TurnpikeJ South Brunswick, New Jersey, 
constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited. 

A New· Jersey State Trooper halted the Cadillac sedan on the 
above date and location during his routine patrol of traffic on the 
highway. The car was being driven by Roland Browri, husband of Ora E. 
Brown, the registered owner of the motor vehicle~ The trooper dis­
covered the above alcohol in the trunk of the car, in bottles which 
had no labels, or stamps indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic 
beverages, and thereupon seized such car and alcohol.· The alcohol and 
motor vehicle were later turned over to agents of the Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control .. 

A sample- of the alcohol in one of the bottles was analyzed by 
the Division chemist, who r·eports that it is an alcoholic beverage 
containing alcohol and water, fit for beverage purposes, with an alco­
holic content by volume of L~9Q 4 per cent o 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R .. Se 33gl-66, 
an appearance was entered on behalf of General Motors Accept.ance Cor­
poration, which sought recognition of its alleged lien on the motor 
vehicle,, and Ora E .. Brown appeared and sought return of the Cadillac 
sedan. · 

Succinctly stat~d, Mrs. Brown asserts that it is her car, does 
not belong to her· husband, and that she had no knowledge that he was 
using it to transport illicit alcohol. 

The conditional sales contract for the car is signed by both 
husband and wife.'I and the General Motors Acceptance Corporation car­
ries the account in both names. Both husband and wife were employed, 

11pooledn their money, and deposits were made in the husband vs check­
ing account, from which installment payments were made on the car. 
Mrso Brown has not had a license to drive a motor Vehicle since 1946. 
Her husband naturally drove the car, had free use thereof, frequently 
was away overnight with the car~ On the occasion in question he was 
away for about two days, driving to Portsmouth, Virginia and obtained 
the bootleg alcohol in that vicinity~ 

l 

The income. of husband and wife is insufficient to permit savings 
of any great amount. Roland Brown a~ first claimed that the alcohol 
(corn whiskey) r·or which he paid $182.00, was for his own use. At the 
hearing he testified that he and his friends, members of a pinochle 
club, pooled the:ir money to purchase the alcohol for Christmas for 
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their· use, and that he went to Portsmouth for that :purpose~ Br·own 
explained that he knew such alcoholic beverages were easily obtain­
able in that vicinity; that he 11seen plenty around :New York .others 
bring it up -- and we always manage to get some when we wanted ·it,· 
and·decided to get some of it ourselves .. · 11 

.. 

Even accepting Mrs o Brown js test.imony at face valueJ both 
Roland Brown and Ora E. Brown have an interest in, ·or are the owners 
of the Cadillac sedan, with title registered in the·. wife's name as 
a matter of convenience. However, it is not.necessary· to evaluat~ 
the· exact extent of the interest of each, since Roland: Brown c:arinot 
avoid forfeiture because he knowingly transported b:ootleg alcohol in 
violation of the law. Similarly j Mrs .. Brown cannot. avoid forfeiture 
of whatever interest she may have in the car becaus·e she is presumed, 
by reason of their marital relations 9 to lcriow of her husband vs illegal 
alcoholic beverage activity, and also beca.use to. all intents and pur­
pos~s, her husband had sole control and, poss·ession ·or the motor 
vehicle., without any supervision thereof by IVIrS. Brown. Seiz·ure Case 
No. 85~, Bulletin 1027 J Item 3.. · · · ·· · 

~ Roland Brown and Ora Eo Brown stated at the hearing that :Lf ~-·: ... 
Director decided to recognize the lien of General Motors Accep·cance 
Corporation, and ·returned the motor vehicle to such finance company, 
the claim of Ora E .. Brown was to be considered withdrawno Since the 
motor vehicle will be returned to the finance company~ as appears 
hereinafter, it is not necessary to further discuss·Mrss BrownRs 
claim. :· 

.. The conditional sales contract, dated January 6, 1954., evidence8 
the sale of the motor vehicle by NG y oU 0 Garage Inc .. J to Roland Bro·w_;1 
and Ora EG Brown~ The contract is assigned to· General Motors 
Acceptance Corporation. The balance secured by the contract was 
$1169. 82. The present balance due thereon is $664. 38, rafter allo-v,i­
ance for rebate for prepayment. 

Prior to extending credit to the purchasers, the :Binance_ compa.n;:r 
received information concerning their character, background and 
ernploymente Such information was turned over to an~independent 
agency for investigation. The agency furnisheO. the"f.inance company 
with a written report which disclosed the employment of Roland Brown 
and Ora .E. Brown by various industrial concerns, advised that the 
other information furnished by the Browns was corr.ect, and contained 
no derogatory information. In additionjl the finance company checked 
with the Federal Narcotics Bureau, and Alcohol Tax Unit, in New York 
City, which ag.encies advised that they had no record against Roland 
Brown. · 

I am satisfied that the finance company acted-in good faith and 
did not know or have any reason to suspect that illicit. alcoholic 
beverages would be transported in the motor vehicle.- I shall there­
fore recognize its lien to the extent of $664~38. 

'I'he Di~ector of the Division of Purchase & Property has advised 
that. the Sta·~e of New Jersey is not interested in_ retaip.ing the 
Cadtllae sedan for the use of any state agency upon payment of the 
lien claim. The retail v-alue of such vehicle does not appear to 
exceed the amount of such lien and the costs of its seizure and 
storage. _ 

Accordingly!) it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if J on or before 
the ·20th day of November, 1954, General Motors Acceptance Corporation 
pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Cadillac 
sedan, described in Schedule 11Au attached hereto, such motor vehicle 
will'. be returned to such finance com~?Lny; and it is ~urther 

'DETERMINED and ORDERED that the bottles of alcohol described in 
the aforesaid Schedule nA 11 consti·tute unlawful property, and the 
samet,. be and hereby are forfeited in accordance with the provisions of 
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R., S. 33il-66 9 and that; they be retained for the use of hospitals 
and state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole 
or in partJ at the direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

Datedi November 9, 1954., 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

SCHEDULE "A 11 

7 - 5 gallon· bottles of alcohol 
1 - Cadillac sedan, Serial No., and Engine No. 

4962-27838, No Y., Registration XD 2289. 

8 " DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIC.IT LIQUOR - LIQENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FO~ PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NICHOLAS IAOAVELLA 
T/a JOE VELLA'S 
681 Anderson Avenue 
Cliffside Park, N. J0J 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-30, issued by the 
Borough Council of·the Borough of ) 
Cliffside Park" 
---------~----------------~-------) 
Nicholas Iacavella, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant has pleaded !!2E. vult to· the following charge~ 

non October 7, 1954, you possessed, has custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore a 
label which did not truly describe its contents~ viz., 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Bisquit Cognac 
XXX 84'Proof'· · ' . 

in violation of Rule 27 o.f State Regulations No. 20 .. u 

The file herein discloses that on October 7, 1954, an ABC agent, 
entering defendant us licensed premises to make a routine inspection, 
observed the bartender therein remove a bottle from the_ bar and place 
it under a countero The agent, after identifying himself, seized the 
bottle labeled '1Bisquit Cognac XXX'' containing a.bout twelve ounces of 
liquor which the bartender admitted he had poured from a bottle of 
ncoronet V~S.Q.· Brandyn 11 for a special customer. n An analysis by 
the Division's chemist of the purported "Bisquit Cognac XXX" showed 
it to be o·ff in color$ low in solids and high in acids when compared 
with a sample of the genuine producto 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend his 
license for a period of fifteen days, remitting five days for the 
plea entered h~rein, leaving a net suspension of ten days& 
Re Cybulsk:y, Bulletin 1031, Item 7. 

AccordinglyJJ it is, on-this 19th day of November, 1954, 
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. ORDERED, that Plenary= Re.tail Co.ris:umption License· C.-30, i_s~u~g,. 
by the Boroqg11 Council of. the Borough of Clif,fside l?ark to N:i.c .. b.olq.:~' 
Iaca:vell~,-· .t7a· Joe· Valla-Rs, for pre~ises 681 Anderson :Avenu~~-, - .. : 
Gliffside Park, be and the same is he;r·e-by suspended for ten 0 ... 0} 
days, commencing at 3iOO a.,m., November ~9-j 1954, and term:tnati:ng 
at 3· ~ 00 a. ni.. :be-cember 9, 1954" _:, -. -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire.a t«i>.r ~ · · 

OVERTURES 'AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR ILLicnrr SEXUAL INTERCOURSE -
FREQUENCY OF VIOLATION - WARNING TO LI.CENBEES ... PENALTIES WILL EE 
HEAVIER THAN HERETOFORE IN OASES OF THIS .KlWD!l . . .·.:_ :~"~,.-: , ._ ·:··:- ~::. 

November 3q3 l.95# 0 

Re Fro.mkin & Ll~oe:rm~nj Bulletin.1041"·, ..r:t~m 1,; anQ. Re S.µe~rnfi.P ·~­
S.ussman, Bullet·in 104'1; Item 2~ involved e:tthEh?. the' maki'ng· -:01~~ .. ·oil'$r'.';;:· '. ..... 
tures for illicit sexual intercourse or. ar:rarigements therefor,· \)f 
both.9 upon licensed premises o In tho~e cas-es t potnted -out that 
the frequency ·Of such violations had caused me consider~ble cortc·§r,p 
and that question had arisen as to wh,.~ther or not more· ~evE?r~ P@n.~·i~ 
ties should be imposed in ease~ of tnis kirnL - .. · - "' · 

, It seems obvious that some of the penalties 1,mpos~_d in :the 
past hav.e not effectively deterred-'furi;her violations of this kin,d 
by other licensees o ·Stiffer penalties_ 'rriay produce _th? desired 
results -Warning is he;repy given that·, from r,a:ow on,- ·~f?.e pen~1ty 
impo.s°'ed in such cases will be gre?,.ter _( irre.~.P.ective_ .of the pie.:;t 
"entered) than the p.enal ty which wpulci have ,b·een :;Lmpose.d :her~.tqf:O;P·~ 
in·comparable situationso 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS'. 
Director~ 

~LO. STATE LICENSES - NEW AP~LICATION FI-LED. 

Edmund M. -B~ginski, · t/a Liberty Bottling Works 
.'Rear 1014 ·Chestnut. Ave. · 
·Tr·ent-on, N .. J., 

Application-filed December 10~ 1954 for transfer of State 
Beverage Distr .. ibutor 1 s L-ic.ense from Jq~eph.i,rie H .. ,:Eq.$inis'.ki, 
t/a Li:b~rty ·Bottling Works, Rear -1014 Che;s.t.nµt Avenu~:,, · - , 
Trent&n, No J" · · · · --

.William Howe Davis~ 
Director. 

New Jersey State Library· 


